1A copper concentrate transportation credit of RMB200/t (US$29.50/t) of copper metal in concentrate is provided by the copper concentrate buyer based on the current preliminary sales contract.
2An environmental bond of RMB35 million (US$5.2 million) was added to the economic analysis by Behre Dolbear, which is used as the closing cost for the Jiama Project.

Resource Update Report on the Jiama Copper-Polymetallic Project in Metrorkongak County, Tibet
March 2012

Project 11-344 109 BEHRE DOLBEAR

Based on the assumptions listed above, the Jiama Project had a total after-tax discounted cash flow of
RMB6,157 million (US$908.1 million) as of December 31, 2009. Subtracting the debt of approximately
RMB888 million (US$131.0 million) at December 31, 2009, the after-tax NPV of the Jiama Project as of
December 31, 2009 was RMB5,269 million (US$777.2 million). The payback period to recover all the
capital investment for the Jiama Project is approximately 5.2 years starting from January 1, 2010.

22.2 SENSITIVITY ANALYSES

Sensitivity analyses (Table 22.3 and Figure 22.1) indicate that the NPV of the Jiama Project is very
sensitive to variations in the metal prices and processing metal recoveries, moderately sensitive to
variations in operating costs, and less sensitive to variations in capital costs.

TABLE 22.3
 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR AFTER-TAX NPV AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2009

FOR THE JIAMA PROJECT
(FROM BEHRE DOLBEAR ASIA, 2010)

 After-Tax NPV Variation (RMB million)
Sensitivity Item Variation -20% -10% Base Case +10% +20%
Metal Prices 2,401 3,835 5,269 6,703 8,138
Metal Recoveries 2,401 3,835 5,269 6,703 8,138
Operating Costs 6,520 5,895 5,269 4,644 4,019
Capital Costs 5,580 5,425 5,269 5,114 4,958

 After-Tax NPV Variation (US$ million)
Sensitivity Item Variation -20% -10% Base Case +10% +20%
Metal Prices 354.1 565.7 777.2 988.7 1,200.2
Metal Recoveries 354.1 565.7 777.2 988.7 1,200.2
Operating Costs 961.7 869.4 777.2 684.9 592.7
Capital Costs 823.1 800.1 777.2 754.2 731.3

Resource Update Report on the Jiama Copper-Polymetallic Project in Metrorkongak County, Tibet
March 2012

Project 11-344 110 BEHRE DOLBEAR

Figure 22.1 After-tax NPV sensitivity analysis for the Jiama Project

Resource Update Report on the Jiama Copper-Polymetallic Project in Metrorkongak County, Tibet
March 2012

Project 11-344 111 BEHRE DOLBEAR

23.0 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

Figure 23.1 shows the Jiama Copper polymetallic deposit in context within the Gangdise-Nianqing
Tanggula metallogenic belt and the surrounding region. Several major and minor porphyry type deposits